

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 10-2240**

JACKIE HOSANG LAWSON; JONATHAN M. ZANG,

Plaintiffs – Appellees/Cross Appellants

vs.

FMR LLC f/k/a FMR Corp.; FMR CO., INC.; FMR Corp.,  
d/b/a Fidelity Investments; FMR LLC, d/b/a Fidelity Investments; FIDELITY  
BROKERAGE SERVICES, INC., d/b/a Fidelity Investments;  
FIDELITY MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH COMPANY

Defendants – Appellants/Cross-Appellees

---

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Robin S. Conrad  
Shane B. Kawka  
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Willis J. Goldsmith  
Wendy C. Butler  
JONES DAY  
222 East 41<sup>st</sup> Street  
New York, N.Y. 10017  
(212) 326-3939

**Case No. 10-2240**  
***Lawson v. FMR LLC & Zang v. FMR LLC, Et Al.***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS .....1**

**ARGUMENT.....2**

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION.....2**

**A. THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION EXPOSES SMALL, PRIVATELY HELD BUSINESSES TO COSTLY LITIGATION REGARDING COMPLEX AND UNFAMILIAR SECURITIES LAW ISSUES .....4**

**B. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION UNSETTLES REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS OF PRIVATE EMPLOYERS .....6**

**C. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ANALYSIS OF SECTION 806’S TITLE IS PARTICULARLY DEFICIENT IN THAT IT DISREGARDS CLEAR STATEMENTS OF CONGRESSIONAL INTENT THAT PRIVATE COMPANIES BE EXCLUDED FROM SARBANES-OXLEY ACT COVERAGE.....9**

**D. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION WILL NOT ADVANCE THE PURPOSES OF SOX .....10**

**CONCLUSION.....14**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Brady v. Calyon Securities, Inc.*,  
406 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....6

*Ciavarra v. BMC Software, Inc.*,  
No. H-07-0413, 2008 WL 352273 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 7, 2008) .....13

*Collins v. Beazer Homes USA, Inc.*,  
334 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....12

*Fleszar v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*, 698 F.3d 912 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....6, 7

*Mahoney v. Keyspan Corp.*,  
No. 04 CV 554 SJ, 2007 WL 805813 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2007) .....13

*Sequiera v. KB Home*,  
No. H-07-cv-03036, 2009 WL 6567043 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2009).....12

**ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE CASES**

*Goodman v. Decisive Analytics Corp.*,  
2006-SOX-00011, 2006 WL 3246820 (ALJ Jan. 10, 2006) .....6, 7

*Harvey v. Safeway, Inc.*,  
2004-SOX-21, 2005 WL 4889073 (ALJ Feb. 11, 2005).....11

*Lerbs v. Buca Di Beppo, Inc.*,  
2004-SOX-8, 2004 WL 5030304 (ALJ June 15, 2004) .....11

*Reed v. MCI, Inc.*,  
2006-SOX-71, 2008 WL 7835840 (ALJ Apr. 30, 2008) .....11

*Richards v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.*,  
2004-SOX-49, 2006 WL 3246874 (ALJ June 20, 2006) .....12

*Sylvester v. Parexel Int’l LLC*,  
ARB 07-123, ALJ Nos. 2007-SOX-039, 042 (Nov. 12, 2010) .....11

*Zang v. Fidelity Management & Research Co.*,  
2007-SOX-27, 2008 WL 7835900 (ALJ Mar. 27, 2007) .....6, 8

**STATUTES**

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

148 CONG. REC. S1783, 1787-88 (Mar. 12, 2002) .....9  
148 CONG. REC. S7418, 7418 (Mar. 12, 2002).....10  
148 CONG. REC. S7350, 7351 (July 25, 2002).....9  
Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P., Fulbright’s 7th Annual Litigation Trends  
Survey Findings, (2010),  
[http://www.fulbright.com/images/publications/Fulbrights7thAnnualLitiga  
tionTrendsReport.pdf](http://www.fulbright.com/images/publications/Fulbrights7thAnnualLitigationTrendsReport.pdf) .....5  
Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P., Fulbright’s 6th Annual Litigation Trends  
Survey Report, (2009), <http://www.fulbright.com/litigationtrends07> .....5
